review, Management assesses the need to hedge interest rate risk. Management reviews the future
movement in base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro economic factors,
liquidity in the spending cycle. Further, on a regular basis, Management assesses the possibility of
entering into new facilities which would reduce the future finance cost which helps the Management
to mitigate risk related to interest rate movement.

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period
are as follows:

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018
Variable rate borrowings  1,775.97  2,253.63
Fixed rate borrowings  -   -
Total borrowings  1,775.97  2,253.63

   Sensitivity
 The Group’s policy is to minimize the interest rate cash flow risk exposure on borrowing. The Group

has exposure to local currency as well as foreign currency. The local currency loans are linked to bank
base rate/ marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR) while the foreign currency loans are linked to
prime lending rate.

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates is tabulated below:

Impact on Profit after tax
March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rate - Increase by 50 basis points (50bps) * (10.07) (11.69)
Interest rate - Decrease by 50 basis points (50bps) * 10.07 11.69

 * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

28th Annual Report 2018-19

www.onwardgroup.com  123  CIN : L28920MH1991PLC062542

33 Capital Management

 a)  Risk management

 The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so
that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and maintain
an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Group’s capital management,
capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the
parent. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to maximise the shareholders value.

[…]

Management closely tracks the base interest rate movements on regular basis. Based on regular
review, Management assesses the need to hedge interest rate risk. Management reviews
the future movement in base rate against different factors such as overall micro and macro
economic factors, liquidity in the spending cycle. Further, on a regular basis, Management
assesses the possibility of entering into new facilities which would reduce the future finance
cost which helps the Management to mitigate risk related to interest rate movement.

 The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting
period are as follows:

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings  1,229.69  1,745.12

Fixed rate borrowings  415.00  -

Nil rate borrowings  100.11  100.34

Total borrowings  1,744.80  1,845.46

 Sensitivity

 The Company’s policy is to minimize the interest rate cash flow risk exposure on borrowing.
The Company has exposure to local currency only. The local currency loans are linked to bank
base rate/ marginal cost of funds based lending (MCLR).

 The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the interest rates is tabulated below:

Impact on Profit after tax

March 31, 2019 March 31, 2018

Interest rate - Increase by 50 basis points
(50bps) * (7.44) (8.07)

Interest rate - Decrease by 50 basis points
(50bps) * 7.44 8.07

 * Holding all other variables constant

Notes to the separate financial statements (Contd.)
(All amounts in Rs. lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

28th Annual Report 2018-19

www.onwardgroup.com  196  CIN : L28920MH1991PLC062542

33 Capital Management

 a)  Risk management

 The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern,
so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and maintain
an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. For the purpose of the Company’s capital management,
capital includes issued equity capital and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the
parent. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maximise the shareholders value.